
 

Page 1 of 5 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Social Care Services Board  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Wednesday, 25 
November 2015 at 
2.00 pm 

The Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Penrhyn 
Road, Kingston Upon 
Thames, Surrey, KT1 
2DW 
 

Ross Pike or Joseph Jones 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel: 020 8541 7368 or 020 
8541 8987 
 
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk or 
joseph.jones@surreycc.gov.u
k 

David McNulty 
 
 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk or joseph.jones@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Ross Pike or Joseph 
Jones on 020 8541 7368 or 020 8541 8987. 

 

 
Elected Members 

Mr Keith Witham (Chairman), Mrs Margaret Hicks (Vice-Chairman), Mr Ramon Gray, Mr Ken 
Gulati, Miss Marisa Heath, Mr Saj Hussain, Mr Daniel Jenkins, Mrs Yvonna Lay, Mr Ernest 
Mallett MBE, Mr Adrian Page, Mrs Dorothy Ross-Tomlin, Mrs Pauline Searle, Ms Barbara 

Thomson, Mr Chris Townsend and Mrs Fiona White 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 
The Social Care Services Board is responsible for overseeing and scrutinising services for adults and 
children in Surrey, including services for: 
 

 Performance, finance and risk monitoring for social care services  

 Services for people with: 

o Special Educational Needs 

o Mental health needs, including those with problems with memory, language or other 

mental functions 

o Learning disabilities 



 
Page 2 of 5 

o Physical impairments 

o Long-term health conditions, such as HIV or AIDS 

o Sensory impairments 

o Multiple impairments and complex needs 

 Services for Carers 

 Social care services for prisoners 

 Safeguarding 

 Care Act 2014 implementation 

 Children’s Services, including 

o Looked After Children 

o Corporate Parenting 

o Fostering 

o Adoption 

o Child Protection 

o Children with disabilities 

 Transition 
 Youth Crime reduction and restorative approaches 



 
Page 3 of 5 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.  
 
Notes:  

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest.  

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed 
at the meeting so they may be added to the Register.  

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.  

 
 

 

3  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions.  
 
Notes:  
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (19 November 2015).  
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
    18 November 2015). 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received.  
 

 

   

4  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
There are no responses to report. 
 

 

5  CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2014-2015 
 
Purpose of the report:  
 
Scrutiny of Services/ Performance Management 
 
To provide a summary of the Children’s Services Annual Complaint Report 
2014-2015 highlighting: 
 

 Learning arising from complaints 

 What we are doing well 

 What we need to improve 
 

(Pages 1 
- 22) 



 
Page 4 of 5 

6  ACCOMMODATION WITH CARE AND SUPPORT 
 
Purpose of the report: 
 
Policy Development and Review   
 
This report sets out the Council’s future approach to accommodation with 
care and support and invites the Board’s views on the Strategic Intent 
Document prior to submission to Cabinet in December. 
 

(Pages 
23 - 30) 

7  ADULT SOCIAL CARE BUDGET MONITORING FOR SEPTEMBER 
 
Purpose of the report:   
 
Scrutiny of Budgets/Performance Management  
 
This report provides an opportunity for the Board to scrutinise the Adult 
Social Care budget. 
 

(Pages 
31 - 44) 

8  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Board is asked to review its Recommendation Tracker and Forward 
Work Programme.  
 

(Pages 
45 - 56) 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Monday 25 January 
2016 at 10.00am 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Monday, 16 November 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 5 of 5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interru
[...]
20 day timescale.  However, it should also be 
noted that the average time taken to respond to a complaint at the first stage of the process is 
14 days which is well within the 20 day timescale. There will, in some circumstances, be cases 
which cannot be responded to within the 10-day timescale.  Whilst performance against 
timescales is important, it is promising to note that the percentage of complaints progressing to 
full independent investigation at the second stage of the process has decreased to 2%  
compared to 4% of complaints received in the previous 12 months. This reflects an increase in 
the use of alternative resolution such as mediation and case reviews at the second stage of the 
process. This has a positive financial impact for the Service due to the reduction in 
commissioning services from external consultants.  

 
2.2.3 We have continued to spend a significant amount of time interrogating the data and chasing 

responses. We routinely reminded operational teams of their responsibilities to log complaints 
and update records. The Customer Feedback Database is used for recording complaints. 
Changes made to the Database have enabled us to manage complaints more effectively as the 
Database now automatically generates reminders to the person allocated to the complaint at 
stage one. It is envisaged that this will in turn improve performance against response timescales 
at the first stage of the process.    Other changes to the Database include changes in the 
recording of generic as well as specific learning arising from complaints.  These changes will 
support the analysis of the ‘learning actions’ data to inform service delivery within Surrey 
Children’s Services. We will be working with Performance Teams within Surrey Children’s 
Services in regard to the appropriate sharing and monitoring of learning identified from 
complaints.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

55% 

77% 

53% 

78% 

To time at 10 days To time at 20 days 

Table 9 
Comparison between 2013/14
[...]
the social enterprise Sixteen25 in the 

ongoing development and internal promotion of the self-advocay app MOMO (Mind Of My Own). 
This app is available for free download on smart phones or computers by children and young 
people in Surrey to use in communicating concerns to services. In the past year the app has 
been updated to be used by the Leaving Care Service Personal Advisors and young people to 
help with Pathway Planning.  

 
 
4  MONITORING THE PROCESS  
 
4.1  The Rights and Participation Service support Children’s Service to manage and learn from 

complaints. The key services offered are: complaints advice and support, quality assuring of 
responses, mediation, complaint case debrief sessions, production of performance reports, 
liaising with Local Government Ombudsman, Complaints Visiting Workshops, 1-2-1 complaints 
handling coaching for operational managers, and development and monitoring of corrective 
action plans (CAPs). 

 
4.1.1 We offer Stage 2 complaints debriefing sessions to staff involved in complex cases.  This 

provides the opportunity to discuss the process of the case, learning outcomes and how the 
experience was for staff involved.  One formal debriefing session took place this reporting year 
in  a case where criminal proceedings were initiated during the independent investigation at the 
second stage of the process.  The outcome of the criminal case is as yet unknown.  Formal 

Page 19

http://mindofmyown.org.uk/


 

 15 

publication of the investigation report was withheld following a request from the Police and is 
pending the outcome of the criminal case.  

 
4.1.2 As well as holding informal debriefing discussions with operational managers we have provided 

support to individual staff members involved in such cases as well as support in the form of 
facilitation of meetings with complainants. During the current year, workshops to assist 
managers in compiling responses at the first stage of the process are being developed
[...]


[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] 

 

 
Page 1 of 6 

 
 

 
Social Care Services Board 

25 November 2015 

Accommodation with Care and Support 

 

Purpose of the report:  Policy Development and Review  

This report sets out the Council’s future approach to accommodation with care 
and support and invites the Board’s views on the Strategic Intent Document 
prior to submission to Cabinet on 15 December 2015. 

 

Introduction: 

 
1. The Accommodation with Care and Support Programme is a programme 

of work looking at all accommodation-based services we commission 
and provide for residents of Surrey who have care and support needs.   

2. The programme aims to increase the options available for residents 
needing accommodation with care and support, by integrating our 
approach across health, care and the community, and re-shaping the 
market to ensure everyone has access to the right support regardless of 
tenure. 

3. Through the programme, the Council is looking to develop local 
partnerships and opportunities for a range of flexible and financially self-
sustaining accommodation with care and support that will enable adults 
to live and age well.   This report asks the Social Care Services Board to 
support the approach outlined in the Strategic Intent Document. The 
document will be presented to Cabinet in December 2015, alongside 
emerging opportunities across the six Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) areas. 

4. This report also contains an update on the older people in house homes 
project. 

Background 

 
5. There are a number of contributing factors which mean we need to re-

think our approach to accommodation.  

− Surrey’s population is increasing and ageing, meaning an 

increasing demand on health and social care services.  

Page 23

Item 6



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] 

 

 
Page 2 of 6 

− The Care Act explicitly references housing as part of our statutory 
duty to promote the integration of health and care.  

− The Care
[...]
he council could play 
in the market and approve further work on modelling the options. 
 
The programme will bring a further report to the Social Care Services Board 
as necessary, once work on local plans and development of arising business 
cases progresses. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Alice Ward, New Models of Delivery Manager 
 
Contact details: alice.ward@surreycc.gov.uk 02082132665 
 
Sources/background papers:  

• Cabinet 12 March 2015, item 4 – Surrey County Council Residential 

Care Homes For Older People 

• Cabinet paper 21 October 2014, item 16 -  Surrey County Council 
Residential Care Homes for Older People 

• Cabinet 27 March 2012, item 10 - Public Value Review Of Services For 
People With Learning Disabilities 

Page 28

mailto:alice.ward@surreycc.gov.uk


   

  

4. Context 
 
Surrey’s population is increasing and ageing. By 2035 there will be: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3. Scope 
This strategy outlines what we want to achieve in accommodation with care and support over the next 20 

years, focussing on public value and resident experience.  It sets out our strategic intent for all the 

accommodation based services we commission and provide for residents of Surrey who have care and 

support needs, covering all care groups including older people, people with learning disabilities, people with 

physical and sensory disabilities, and people with mental illness.  

The strategy documents our intention to shape the market and to make a strategic shift from traditional 

residential and nursing care to jointly commissioned, innovative accommodation with care and support. 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Accommodation with Care & Support  

1 

5. Principles  
 

Accommodation that we commission/provide will be: 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Outcome focused 

Focus on improving residents' 
wellbeing and integrating with 

communities 

Person centred 

Enable residents to exercise 
choice
[...]
rmation 
and advice to local residents and most significantly the continued drive towards 
greater collaboration and integration with the NHS through the Better Care Fund.  
Although these strategies are helping to limit demand increases, they are not yet 
succeeding in reducing the rate of demand to budgeted levels.  The number of 
service users is increasing by more than the 5% budgeted for this year.  In 
addition costs for individuals already in receipt of care at the start of year are 
increasing more rapidly than in previous years due to growing levels of need and 
complexity. 
 

Demand for care is a whole system issue, as ongoing pressures in local health 
systems are placing significant pressure on social care.  Local Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) are also facing similar challenges in managing 
demand for health care, with admissions to hospital not reducing as planned.  
Metrics for the first quarter of 2015/16 show than non-elective (i.e. unplanned) 
admissions were up 4.1% on last year’s baseline – 5.1% higher than the planned 
1% reduction.  This highlights why the work to develop a whole systems approach 
to health and social care is so crucial to increase health and wellbeing across 
Surrey and in turn reduce demand pressures on the care system. 
 

Page 33



4 
 

A summary of ASC service user numbers showing how service volumes are 
increasing more rapidly than budgeted is outlined in Appendix 2. 
 

(ii) Secondly, the Directorate is anticipated to under-achieve by £2.3m against its 
MTFP savings target.  This is mainly due to under-achievement against the 
Family, Friends and Community (FFC) support stretch savings target.  Current 
performance suggests 15% is achievable for FFC re-assessments but it is still 
proving difficult to achieve 20% savings.  Savings for new community care 
packages continue to be challenging to achieve – particularly for Older People.  
Underperformance against the FFC stretch target is partially offset by an ov
[...]
er 
2016 

14 May 
2015 
 
066 

44/13 CABINET MEMBER'S 
UPDATE AND ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 
SYSTEM SCRUTINY 
[Item 6b] 

The Committee recommends that the 
Directorate, with support from the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
explore the integration of the new IT 
system with the NHS, District & Borough 
Councils and other relevant agencies. 

Head of Resources   

P
age 47



 

 4 

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress 
Check On 

14 May 
2015 
 
067 

45/13 SINGLE 
HOMELESSNESS IN 
SURREY [Item 7] 

The Committee: 
1. Endorses the current approach to 
housing related support for single 
homeless people in Surrey. 
 
2. Supports the SHAWS and eSOS 
initiatives and recommends that the 
council and partners coordinate their 
work together to provide year round 
services that prevent rough sleeping 
across the county. 
 
3. Proposes that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board consider including 
homelessness in their priorities when 
their current strategy is reviewed, to 
support working across agencies on this 
issue, and ensure the alignment of 
commissioning strategies particularly 
those relating to emotional wellbeing and 
mental health. 
 
4. Proposes that the Housing Related 
Support Programme develop links with 
the Supporting Families Programme to 
explore potential areas of joint work. 
 
5. Proposes that the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care in conjunction with 
District & Borough’s Chief Executives 

 
 
 
 
 
Area Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Wellbeing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Area Director  
 
 
 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care  

The Cabinet 
Member for Adult 
Social Care, 
Independence & 
Wellbeing raised 
this issue with the 
Leader of the 
Council. After 
consideration of the 
Board’s proposal it 
was decided that 
this subject is under 
intense focus and 
that a letter would 
not further any 
resolution as work 
continues among 
partners.   

October 
2015 

P
age 48



 

 5
[...]

STATEMENT  [Item 9] 

The Board recommends that the Cabinet 
Members for Adult Social Care and 
Health and Wellbeing write to the 
Secretary of State for Health to outline 
the Government’s rationale for asking 
Surrey CCG’s to make 5% savings in 
their budgets this year as well as 
proposed reduction to ASC and Public 
health funding 
 
The Board encourages Local Joint 
Commissioning Groups to involve Local 
Committees in the development of health 
and social care integration in their areas.  

Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care, 
Independence and 
Wellbeing 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Wellbeing and Health 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 December 
2015 

P
age 52



 

 9 

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress 
Check On 

 
 
Board Next Steps: 
A joint session is convened with the 
Wellbeing and Health Scrutiny Board in 
early 2016 to consider the outcomes of 
the six local plans outlined at this 
meeting. 

 
 
Scrutiny Officer 

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 2     

www.surreycc.gov.uk 

Social Care Services Board – Forward 
Work Programme 

2015/16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

•  Accommodation with Care & Support 
Strategy 

•  Children’s Services Annual Complaints 
Report 2014-15 

•  Adult Social Care Budget September 2015 
Monitoring 

25 November 2015 
PUBLIC 

• Review of Prisoner Social Care Service 

• Supporting Families Programme 

• Adult Social Care Quality Assurance Task & 
Finish Project outcomes 

• Children's Services - Quality Assurance 
Report 

22 January 2015 

PUBLIC 

• Review of Surrey Choices 

• Internal Audit of AIS Care Assessments 
Update 

• Corporate Parenting: Lead Members Report  

• Fostering and Adoption Services - Statements 
of Purpose and Annual Reports 

4 March 2016  

PUBLIC 

Page 55



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 Youth Justice Strategic 

Plan 

 Medium Term Financial 

Plan 2016-2020 

 Early Help 

 Special Education Needs 

and Disabilities 

 Safeguarding in schools 

(joint session with 

Education and Skills 

Board) 

 

 

Children’s Services and 
Youth Support Services 

 
 

Future Scrutiny Topics 

Potential topics that can be scheduled for scrutiny when appropriate as well as 
long term and ongoing items are listed below. 

 

Adult Social Care 
 

 

 Continuing Health Care 

 Discharge Planning 

 Performance & Finance  

 Young Carers Trailblazer 

project (joint with CSF) 

 Enterprise Network  

Page 56


	Agenda
	5 CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2014-2015
	2015.07.03 Children's Service 2014-2-15

	6 ACCOMMODATION WITH CARE AND SUPPORT
	Acc w c & s strategic intent v13.3

	7 ADULT SOCIAL CARE BUDGET MONITORING FOR SEPTEMBER
	8 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Social Care Board FWP - November 2015




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SOCIAL CARE SERVICES BOARD held at 
2.00 pm on 25 November 2015 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 9 December 2015. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Keith Witham (Chairman) 

* Mrs Margaret Hicks (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Ramon Gray 
* Mr Ken Gulati 
  Miss Marisa Heath 
* Mr Saj Hussain 
* Mr Daniel Jenkins 
* Mrs Yvonna Lay 
* Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
  Mr Adrian Page 
* Mrs Dorothy Ross-Tomlin 
* Mrs Pauline Searle 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
* Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mrs Fiona White 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr Nick Skellett CBE, Vice-Chairman of the County Council 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
  

 
Substitute Members: 
 
  
In attendance 
 
  

 
 



Page 2 of 6 

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Marisa Heath and Adrian Page.  
 

47 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  [Item ] 
 
The minutes of both of the 25/6/2015 and 7/9/2015 were agreed as accurate 
record of the meetings.   
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

49 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

50 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD  [Item 4] 
 

51 CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2014-2015  
[Item 5] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Belinda Newth, Head of Rights and Participation 
Caroline Budden, Deputy Director – Children, Schools and Families   
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 
 

1. The Deputy Director for Children’s, Schools and Families noted how 
the services provided children and young people the right to complain 
and have an input on the service they receive and any changes or 
recommendations.  
 
The Deputy Director noted that there was a slight reduction in referral 
rates in 2015 because of the increase in identification as well as 
identifying issues early. Regarding complaints, the Deputy Director 
informed the Board that most complaints were resolved by explanation 
and that the vast majority of complaints were at stage 1, a small 
number of complaints in stage 2 and there were no complaints at 
stage 3. Importantly, the Deputy Director noted that there was no 
investigative government which was the highest stage.  
 
A Board member noted that people want to be treated fairly and the 
other was that the complaint should be dealt with quickly. The Board 
member also noted that the targets should be high in the percentages. 
The Deputy Director appreciated the feedback from the Board member 
and stated that most of the complaints were processed within 20 
working days. Further to this, the Deputy Director noted that they used 
to be ambitious with time scales however issues such as court 
processes and disengagement of service users causes delays in the 
processes.  
 



Page 3 of 6 

2. The Vice Chairman asked how many service users had a mental 
illness and were the officers fully trained to work with those with 
mental disability or mental illness. The Vice Chairman also inquired 
what support the service users receive after their treatment at the 
service and do they come back with complaints in the short or long 
term. The Deputy Director noted that some service users have mental 
illnesses and that staff were trained. The Deputy Director also 
informed the Board that in terms of post-service support, there was an 
advocacy service that ran alongside as well as participation services 
available.  
 

3. The Deputy Director also noted the point raised regarding timing of the 
response and actions to the complaint, in which the Deputy Director 
noted that the service strives to manage the complaints as quickly as 
possible and that the first response was most critical. This was echoed 
by a Board member that the service would need to take the time to get 
the right response however the Board member praised the service’s 
timescales.  
 
In response to a Board member’s inquiry of how the service is going to 
address the issues stated. The Deputy Director noted that it was 
important to inform staff to be open and transparent as well as the 
feedback would be included into the training of staff.  
 

4. The Chairman raised a question regarding why 183 complaints were 
not taken further into the process and was there any correlation 
between the complaints that were not taken further and the Ofsted 
report that was published earlier in 2015. The Deputy Director replied 
that the complaints were collective and not specific and that there 
would be some correlation between the Ofsted report and the 
complaints.  
 

5. A Board member raised the issue of challenging the assertion that an 
increase in the rates of complaints is not a positive approach. The 
Deputy Director noted that the past, the ‘increases’ in complaints were 
received positively however the priority is the response timescale and 
the nature of response to the complaints as well as brining about 
change.  
 

6. A Board member expressed concern regarding the limited availability 
of accommodation for care leavers. The Deputy Director stated that 
care leavers were supported. The Head of Rights and Participation 
emphasised that care leavers have other routes and mechanisms 
where they can raise issues and be heard, through advocacy services, 
they are supported right to the outcome. The Head of Rights and 
Participation also noted that that there was a pilot introduced a basic 
DIY skills programme as well as encouraging a positive relationship 
with housing and benefit advice officers.  
 
The Board agreed to the report.  
 
 

Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
 None.  



Page 4 of 6 

 
Board next steps: 
 
 None.  

 
 

 
52 ACCOMMODATION WITH CARE AND SUPPORT  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses:  
 
Jean Boddy, Area Director  
Philippa Alisroglu, Interim Assistant Director Service Delivery  
Alice Ward, New Models of Delivery Manager  
Matt Lamburn, Project Manager (Accommodation with Care & Support)  
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 
 

1. There was discussion by the Board about the 2 percent increase in 
council tax to pay for adult social care and the Better Care Fund 
increase by nine percent. There was also discussion raised looking at 
new and innovative programs to form for social care.  
 

2. The Cabinet Member for Social Care noted that the report had been 
published around the Care Accommodation Programme which stated 
there was an increasing demand in health and social care services, 
especially in accommodation.  
 

3. The Cabinet Member emphasised that the individual should be given 
control for their needs and requirements and one of the requirements 
they had found is that individuals want to access and support in their 
local areas. As Surrey residents were making more appropriate 
choices, the needs and trends on accommodation continued to grow. 
The Cabinet Member emphasised that clear communication was key 
to support residents, especially the elderly regarding accommodation 
needs. The Board welcomed the report and the strategy on 
accommodation, however it was noted by a Board member that they 
need to look at the market to build more homes and to ensure homes 
were affordable.  
 

4. The Cabinet Member informed the Board that they were looking at the 
first stage of integration of Surrey Heath as there was more demand 
for nursing there. There was also discussion for infrastructure planning 
with district and borough planners with active duty to ensure there was 
infrastructure.   
 

5. The Cabinet Member noted that they were upgrading the facilities in 
accommodation across the county to be in-line for the requirements of 
people with disabilities. The Cabinet Member also informed the Board 
that the bloc contract as part of the commercial contract was having 
discussions towards contributing to the agenda. The Cabinet Member 
informed the Board that they were working with CCGs and hospitals 
and there has been a positive response from two CCGs to 
accommodate extra care facilities going forward with the growing 
demographic.  



Page 5 of 6 

 
6. The Board agreed to the recommendation and noted the report.  

 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
 None.  
 
Board next steps: 
 
 None.  
 

53 ADULT SOCIAL CARE BUDGET MONITORING FOR SEPTEMBER  [Item 
7] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Jean Boddy, Area Director  
Will House, Finance Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussions:  
 

1. The Finance Manager discussed the September 2015 forecast and 
informed the Board that there was a balanced budget for the financial 
year however there was financial pressure of £6.5 million. The Finance 
Manager stated that they were using the Care Act funding for the 
2015/2016 financial year however they were not sure what they would 
get in the following years.  
 

2. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Wellbeing and 
Independence noted that they had took netting pad to early in the year 
then £10 million improvement and the £5 million was out of the 
window. The Cabinet Member also noted that the change in process 
meant that figures from four acute are blacklisted as well as opening 
up additional wards as hospitals cannot cope with the demand.  
 

3. The Finance Manager informed the Board that they had made £14 
million in savings in the 2015/2016 financial year as well as forecasting 
to achieve £10.4 million reassessment program which was doing well. 
The Finance Manager noted that the right to claim services and new 
patches of care were struggling to achieve the savings needed 
however they had seen some savings in home packages and hospital 
care spending had decreased by 10 percent. Further to this, the 
Finance Manager that work is progressing and having a positive 
impact however it was not quite achieving its full target.  
 

4. The Finance Manager noted that the stretch annual savings target of 
20 per cent and £4 million amounts for £10 million for 20 per cent of 
reassessment programme and a 15 per cent of savings programme 
and that most have been reassessed.  
 

5. [Dorothy Ross-Tomlin left at 3.24pm]. 
 

6. A Board member noted his concern that of the family, friends and 
communities savings that the reclaiming would eventually run-out. Due 



Page 6 of 6 

to people living longer, the Board member noted that packages would 
need to be longer which would be more costly and complex unless 
Surrey drastically restricts its services.  
 

7. The Cabinet Member stated that that they had £163 million over the 
last four years and that now they have £250 million over four years 
with the service progressing however difficulties were still there with 
safeguarding a priority for the service.  
 

8. The Board noted the report.  
 

Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
 None.  
 
Board next steps: 
 
 None.  
 

54 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 8] 
 

55 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
The date of the next meeting will be on Monday 25 January 2016 at 10.00am.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.35 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


